
Page 1 

 

 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Southern Area Planning Committee 

Place: Alamein Suite - City Hall, Malthouse Lane, Salisbury, SP2 7TU 

Date: Thursday 23 February 2017 

Time: 6.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Moore, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line (01722) 434560 or email 
lisa.moore@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Fred Westmoreland (Chairman) 
Cllr Christopher Devine  
(Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Richard Britton 
Cllr Richard Clewer 
Cllr Brian Dalton 
Cllr Jose Green 

Cllr Mike Hewitt 
Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr Ian McLennan 
Cllr Ian Tomes 
Cllr Ian West 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Terry Chivers 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Tony Deane 
Cllr Dennis Drewett 
Cllr Peter Edge 
Cllr Magnus Macdonald  

 

 

Cllr Leo Randall 
Cllr Ricky Rogers 
Cllr John Smale 
Cllr John Walsh 
Cllr Bridget Wayman 
Cllr Graham Wright  

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 
Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from 
[...]
d the minutes of the last two meetings 
held on Thursday 12 January 2017 and Thursday 2 February 2017. 

 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements through the Chair. 

 

5   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
Members of the public who wish to speak either in favour or against an 
application or any other item on this agenda are asked to register by phone, 
email or in person no later than 5.50pm on the day of the meeting. 
 
The rules on public participation in respect of planning applications are detailed 
in the Council’s Planning Code of Good Practice. The Chairman will allow up to 
3 speakers in favour and up to 3 speakers against an application and up to 3 
speakers on any other item on this agenda. Each speaker will be given up to 3 
minutes and invited to speak immediately prior to the item being considered.  
 
Members of the public will have had the opportunity to make representations on 
the planning applications and to contact and lobby their local member and any 
other members of the planning committee prior to the meeting. Lobbying once 
the debate has started at the meeting is not permitted, including the circulation 
of new information, written or photographic which have not been verified by 
planning officers. 
 



Page 4 

 

Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution which excludes, in particular, 
questions on non-determined planning applications.  
 
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 
questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 
5pm on Thursday 16 February in order to be guaranteed of a written response. 
In order to receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no later than 
5pm on Monday 20 February. Please contact the officer named on the front of 
this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the 
Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

 

6   Salisbury Cathedral Master Plan (Pages 37 - 148) 

 To consider the Salisbury Cathedral Master Plan for endorsement as a material 
planning consideration for the purposes of development management.  
 

 

7   Planning Appeals and Updates  

 There are no Planning Appeals received or decided between 19/01/2017 and 
10/02/2017. 

 

8   Planning Applications  

 To consider and determine planning applications in the attached schedule. 

 

 8a   16/11241/OUT - 142 Netherhampton, Salisbury, Wiltshire, SP2 8LZ 
(Pages 149 - 160) 

 Demolish and erect pair of semi detached 3 bed houses and 2 no. detached 
houses (Resubmission of 16/07471/OUT). 

 

 8b   16/10220/FUL - Old Wardour Castle, Nightingale Lane, Wardour, 
Tisbury, Wiltshire, SP3 6RR (Pages 161 - 172) 

 Installation of new parking meter. 

 

9   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency   
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 2 FEBRUARY 2017 AT ALAMEIN SUITE, CITY HALL, SALISBURY. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Fred Westmoreland (Chairman), Cllr Richard Britton, Cllr Richard Clewer, 
Cllr Jose Green, Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr George Jeans, Cllr Ian McLennan, 
Cllr Ian Tomes, Cllr Ian West, Cllr Peter Edge (Substitute) and Cllr John Smale 
(Substitute) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
  
  

 
123 Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
 

 Cllr Brian Dalton – who was substituted by Cllr Peter Edge 

 Cllr Chris Devine – who was substituted by Cllr John Smale 
 
 

124 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2017 would be presented at the 
next meeting due to outstanding editing. 
 
 

125 Declarations of Interest 
 
The following declarations were made: 
 

 In relation to application 16/08981/FUL - Cllr Jose Green noted that the 
land owners Mr & Mrs Sheppard were an acquaintance of hers. As this 
was a non-pecuniary interest Cllr Green took part in discussion and 
voted on this application. 

 
126 Chairman's Announcements 

 
The Chairman explained the meeting procedure to the members of the public. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
127 Public Participation 

 
The Committee noted the rules on public participation. 
 
The following question was then asked by Cllr Ian West: 
 
With regards to the decision and conditions set for application 16/03988/FUL 
Stonehenge Visitor Centre – at the meeting of the Southern Area Planning 
Committee on 17 July 2016. 
 
Could the Planning Team Leader provide clarity on whether condition 4 
(detailed below) had been satisfied or whether it was still outstanding? 
 
Condition 4  
Notwithstanding the submitted drawings showing the proposals for directing 
pedestrian arrivals in the vicinity of the A344 junction with Byway 12,  prior to 
the commencement of the development hereby approved further details shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority 
demonstrating how pedestrians using the signed and lined route on the 
southern side of the A344 can access the Stones without having to cross the 
A344 or to walk within the route used by the Visitor Transit System to the east 
side of Byway 12. The approved details shall be implemented before the 
proposed bus turning arrangements are brought into effect. 
 
Reason: In the interests of highway and visitor pedestrian safety. 
 
Action: The Planning Team leader would look in to the matter and provide 
an update to Cllr West. 
 

128 Rig
[...]
ed above. 
 
The Unitary Division Member, Councillor Ian West noted that this had been a 
difficult application for him to consider as he could see both sides. He felt that 
although the building was not listed the proposals would lead to the existing 
character of the old toll house being lost. 
 
Cllr West proposed refusal against Officer’s recommendation on the grounds of 
loss of original building and impact on the street scene. This motion was 
seconded by Cllr McLennan 
 
The Committee then discussed the application, where it was noted that there 
was nothing on record to indicate that the property had ever been flooded 
externally. 
 
It was noted that there had been no objections from either Highways or the 
Conservation Officer and that off-road parking was provided within the proposal. 
 
Whilst some members felt that the historic significance of this property had 
already been lost due to previous works, it was noted that there were many 
other single story extensions in Wylye as alterations were sometimes needed to 
make properties more suitable for modern living. 
 
The Committee voted on the motion for REFUSAL. That motion was not carried. 
 
Cllr Westmoreland moved Officer’s recommendation for APPROVAL, this was 
seconded by Cllr Hewitt. 

Page 8



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Resolved: 
 
That application 16/08981/FUL be APPROVED in line with Officer’s report, with 
the following conditions: 
 
1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission. 
 
REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004 
 
2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans Application form received 29/09/2016 Proposed plans 
and elevations Drg no 1315/16/02/C received 28/11/16 Parking layout Drg no 
1315/16/05 received 18/11/16 
 
3) The development hereby 
[...]
writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 
 
REASON: In the interests of visual amenity and the character and appearance of 
the area. 
 
 
Cllr Clewer left the meeting at 8pm 
 
 

132 16/04956/FUL - Longacre Farm, Figsbury, Salisbury, SP4 6DT 
 
Public Participation  
Mr Burrows (Agent) spoke in Support of the Application 
 
The Planning Team Leader drew attention to the late correspondence, from 
Highways and the Applicant which had been circulated at the meeting. He then 
introduced the application for proposed construction of agricultural trackway, 
pole barn for hen house, service link building, pole barn for rearing shed and 
feed bins, along with temporary stationing of mobile home, all in connection with 
free range egg production flock, with associated works, at Longacre Farm, 
Figsbury, Salisbury. 
 
The application was recommended for REFUSAL on Highways grounds. 
 
The Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions of the 
Officer, it was noted that it would not be possible for the applicant to adjust the 
land to overcome the visibility issue raised by Highways. 
 
It was noted that the decisions of previous planning applications detailed in the 
report had all either been refused or withdrawn. 
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views as 
detailed above. 
 
The unitary Division Member, was not in attendance.    
 
Cllr Hewitt moved APPROVAL, against Officer’s recommendation. This was 
seconded by Cllr McLennan. 
 
The Committee then discussed the application, it was noted that the access to 
the farm lay in a dip and that farm vehicles exiting the site would have limited 
visibility from vehicles approaching at speed from the direction of Salisbury. 
 
Some Members felt that as the site was clearly visible from the road the 
proposals were contrary to CP51 & 58. 
 
The motion for approval was not carried.  

Page 10



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Cllr Westmoreland then moved REFUSAL in line with Officer’s recommendati
[...]
gy. 

 
 
 

133 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items, however the following site visits were requested, 
should the applications come to committee: 
 
 

 Cllr West requested 16/11817/FUL - Land at Grove House Maddington 
Street Shrewton Salisbury Wiltshire.  
 

Page 11



 
 
 

 
 
 

 Cllr Tomes requested 16/11241/OUT - 142 Netherhampton Road 
Salisbury Wiltshire SP2 8LZ. 

 

 Cllr Britton requested 16/11803/FUL - Forest View Clay Street 
Whiteparish Wiltshire SP5 2ST 

 

 Cllr Jeans requested 16/12217/OUT - Land at Castle Street Mere 
Wiltshire. 

 
 

(Duration of meeting:  6.00pm – 8.30pm) 
 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Moore of Democratic Services, 
direct line (01722) 434560, e-mail lisa.moore@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 12



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 12 JANUARY 2017 AT ALAMEIN SUITE - CITY HALL, MALTHOUSE LANE, 
SALISBURY, SP2 7TU. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Fred Westmoreland (Chairman), Cllr Christopher Devine (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Richard Clewer, Cllr Brian Dalton, Cllr Jose Green, Cllr Mike Hewitt, 
Cllr George Jeans, Cllr Ian Tomes and Cllr Ian West 
 
Also  Present: 
 
  
  

 
108 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from: 
 

 Cllr Richard Britton 

 Cllr Ian McLennan 
 

109 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 3 November 2016 were 
presented. 
 
Resolved: 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes. 
 
 

110 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor George Jeans declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to item 9f 
S/2003/1016 - due to him sitting on the Western Area Committee of Salisbury 
District Council when the application had first come for consideration. He stated 
that he would look at it with a fresh mind.  
 
 

111 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman explained the meeting procedure to the members of the public. 
 

Page 13



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
112 Public Participation 

 
The committee noted the rules on public participation. 
 
 

113 Village Design Statement - Steeple Langford 
 
The Committee considered the contents of the Village Design Statement (VDS) 
for Steeple Langford. 
 
The Committee noted that Steeple Langford and all involved in the work should 
be commended for the VDS. 
 
The Chairman proposed the Committee support the VDS going forward as a 
material consideration. This was seconded by Cllr Hewitt. 
 
Resolved 
The Southern Area Planning Committee endorsed the Steeple Langford 
Village Design Statement as a material consideration for future planning 
applications. 
 
 
 

114 Rights of Way - Durnford Paths 8, 25 and 26 
 
Public Participation 
Nick Gallop spoke in Support to the Application 
Fiona Curtis spoke in Support of the Application 
 
The Rights of Way Officer presented the report including one representation 
and one objection received to the making of The Wiltshire Council Durnford 
Paths 8, 25 and 26 Rights of Way Modification Order 2016 made under Section 
53 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981. 
 
The Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions of the 
Officer, of which there were none. 
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views as 
detailed above. 
 
The Unitary Division Member, Councillor Hewitt noted that the report showed 
evidence that the paths had been used for several years. 
 
Cllr Hewitt proposed Support in line with Officer’s recommendation; this was 
seconded by Cllr Devine. 
 
Resolved 
The Southern Area Planning Committee Approved the recommendation 
that the Order be forwarded to the Secretary of State for Environment, 

Page 14



 
 
 

 
 
 

Food and Rural Affairs for determination and that Wiltshire Council 
supports the confirmation of the Order as made. 
 
 

115 Planning Appeals and Updates 
 
The Committee received details of the appeal decisions as detailed in the report 
attached to the agenda, for the period 21/10/2016 to 20/12/2016. 
 
Resolved 
That the report be received and noted. 
 
 
 

116 Planning Applications 
 

117 14/01986/FUL The White Hart, St John Street, Salisbury, SP1 2SD 
 
Public Participation 
Cecile Gemmell spoke in Objection to the Application 
Carina Birt spoke in Objection to the Application 
Katie Brown (Agent) spoke in Support of the Application 
 
The Senior Planning Officer drew attention to late correspondence circulated at 
the meeting and introduced the application for alterations and extensions to 
existing rear extension/courtyard, buildings, to provide function rooms, 
entrance, and 28 guest, bedrooms. Internal changes and refurbishment, with, 
enhancement of existing parking area. A site visit had taken place earlier in the 
day. The Officer gave a brief overview of the planning history of the site and 
previous schemes leading to the current revised scheme and presented the 
proposal. 
 
The application was recommended for APPROVAL subject to conditions. 
 
The Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions of the 
Officer, it was noted that new fire escapes were included. There were no details 
on which type of glass would be used in the glazed stairwell.  
 
The Parking Statement submitted detailed that 53 spaces would be provided. 
The addition of a function room to the site was new, as there had only 
previously been a meeting room. No comments had been submitted by 
Salisbury City Council (SCC). 
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views as 
detailed above. 
 
The Unitary Division Member, Councillor Tomes pointed out the visual 
differences between the front of the building to the rear extension built in the 
1970’s. He noted that the proposal was more suited to other locations outside of 
Salisbury and its historic environment.  

Page 15



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
He felt that the proposed extension was not suit
[...]
ion on the agenda - 14/01986/FUL. 
 
The chairman; Cllr Westmoreland moved REFUSAL against Officer’s 
recommendation for the following reason: 
 

 Heritage Impact – on listed building and conservation area due to the 
poor design 

 
This was seconded by Cllr Devine. 
 
Resolved 
That application 14/01990/LBC be REFUSED for the following reason: 
 

4. The White Hart is a substantial Grade II* listed building located at the 
heart of the Conservation Area of the historic city of Salisbury and forms 
a significant part of one of the historic Chequers of the mediaeval 
settlement. The Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 
1990 (Sections 16 & 66) places a statutory duty on the local planning 
authority for 'special regard' to be given to the desirability of preserving 
the special interest of listed buildings and their settings. Section 72 of the 
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 also places 
a statutory duty on the local planning authority that 'special attention' 
shall be paid to the desirability of preserving or enhancing the character 
or appearance of that area. The proposed extension to the hotel would 
result in a further substantial and bulky addition to the original listed 
building with an uncharacteristic roof form, including an upward 
extension to the later 1970s block. It is considered that the built form and 
design of the proposed development would be unsympathetic to the 
character and setting of the main listed building, would have a negative 
impact on the setting of the nearby listed buildings and would adversely 
affect the character and appearance of the Conservation Area.  As such, 
the scheme as submitted is considered to be contrary to Core Policies 
CP57 and CP58 of the adopted Wiltshire Core Strategy (January 2015); 
guidance within the PPG and NPPF; and the duty placed on the Council 
under Sections  16 and 72 of the Planning (Listed Building and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990 to have special reg
[...]
lations order to control parking on the 
estate, Education contributions towards primary and secondary 
school education in the area, on site public art contribution or 
contribution towards waste and recycling as required by core policy 
3 of the adopted Wiltshire Core strategy. 

 
6. The site is located in the historic market town of Wilton and will be 

served by several narrow access roads. The development would 
result in significant traffic generation which would utilise the 
existing access points. Traffic generated by this residential 
development is likely to result in 24 hour use of the site on an ad 
hoc basis by residents to the detriment of the amenity of 
neighbouring residential properties situated on these access roads, 
as such the proposal is considered to be contrary to policy CP57 
(vii) of the Wiltshire Core strategy. 

 

Page 32



 
 
 

 
 
 

Councillors Westmoreland, Clewer and Hewitt requested their dissent of the 
decision was noted. 

 
 

122 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items 

 
(Duration of meeting:  6.00  - 11.16 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Moore of Democratic Services, 
direct line (01722) 434560, e-mail lisa.moore@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



  

 

Wiltshire Council      AGENDA ITEM  NO. 6 

 

Southern Area Planning Committee 

 

23 February 2017 

_________________________________________________________________ 

 

Purpose of Report 
 

1. To: 
 

Endorse the Salisbury Cathedral masterplan shown at Appendix 1 to this 
report as a relevant material planning consideration to be taken into 
account when making decisions on planning applications on any 
proposals set out in the masterplan, subject to the recommended change 
set out in paragraph 17 of this report. 

 
 

Relevance to the Council’s Business Plan 
 

2. The master plan is a relatively simple por
[...]
 Plan by Committee gives the document 
weight in this future decision making.  

 
Conclusions 

 
25. The area strategy for Salisbury as set out in the Core Strategy 

recognises the presence of Salisbury Cathedral make Salisbury an 
international tourist destination which brings significant revenue to the 
city.  The Core Strategy aims to ensure that Wiltshire’s built heritage 
continues to be protected and enhanced in order that it continues to 
make an important contribution to Wiltshire’s environment and quality of 
life. The preparation of proactive strategies for Wiltshire’s built heritage 
are to be encouraged to support policy delivery. 

 
 

26. The production of this master plan which will guide the future 
development of Salisbury Cathedral therefore complements the 
Wiltshire Core Strategy.  

 
27. The draft masterplan at Appendix 1 has been subject to public 

consultation with members of the public, stakeholders and statutory 
bodies. Prior to that, the Cathedral Authorities undertook their own 
public consultation on an earlier version of the masterplan. Subject to 
the minor change that is recommended at paragraph 17 of this report, 
the masterplan represents an agreed basis for decision making in 
future years.  

Page 40



  

 
Recommendation 
 

28. It is recommended that the master plan for Salisbury Cathedral, as attached 
at Appendix 1, subject to the amendment in paragraph 17 of this report, 
and any other minor alterations required to improve its clarity, is endorsed 
as a material planning consideration for the purposes of development 
management.  

 
 
 

Alistair Cunningham 
Associate Director for Economic Development and Planning 

 
 

Report Authors: 
 
Judith Cameron 
Senior Planning Officer 
Major Projects 

 
 

 
 

 

The following documents have been relied on in the preparation of this report: 

Wiltshire Core Strategy 

Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 – Salisbury Cathedral “An Exceptional Place” Revised Master 
Plan 2016 
Append
[...]
November 2016. 

 

Page 164



REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

 
 
 
 
  

  

 

Page 165



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 167



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 169



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	draft minutes 12 Jan
	Minutes


	6 Salisbury Cathedral Master Plan
	Consultation Output Report
	Salisbury Cathedral Masterplan 2016

	8a 16/11241/OUT - 142 Netherhampton, Salisbury, Wiltshire, SP2 8LZ
	16.11241.OUT - Aerial Plan
	16.11241.OUT - Location Plan

	8b 16/10220/FUL - Old Wardour Castle, Nightingale Lane, Wardour, Tisbury, Wiltshire, SP3 6RR
	16.10220.FUL - Aerial Plan
	16.10220.FUL - Location Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 23 FEBRUARY 2017 AT ALAMEIN SUITE - CITY HALL, MALTHOUSE LANE, 
SALISBURY, SP2 7TU. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Fred Westmoreland (Chairman), Cllr Richard Britton, Cllr Richard Clewer, 
Cllr Brian Dalton, Cllr Jose Green, Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr George Jeans, 
Cllr Ian McLennan, Cllr Ian Tomes and Cllr John Smale (Substitute) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
 Cllr Tony Deane & Cllr Bill Moss 
  

 
134 Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from:  
 

 Cllr Chris Devine – who was substituted by Cllr John Smale 
 

135 Minutes of Previous Meetings 
 
The minutes of the last two meetings held on Thursday 12 January and 
Thursday 2 February 2017 were presented. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign both sets of minutes. 
 
 

136 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none. 
 
 

137 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman explained the meeting procedure to the members of the public. 
 
He noted that application 16/11929/FUL Nadder Centre, Tisbury which was due 
to be considered under Urgent items, had been withdrawn and deferred until a 
later date pending consultation with the public. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
138 Public Participation 

 
The committee noted the rules on public participation. 
 

139 Salisbury Cathedral Master Plan 
 
Public Participation 
Jackie Molnar spoke in support of the application 
Robert Titley spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Team Leader for Major Projects gave an outline of the Salisbury Cathedral 
Master Plan which was proposed for endorsement as a relevant material 
planning consideration. 
 
The Committee had the opportunity to ask technical questions of the Spatial 
Planning Manager, where it was noted that the Committee would retain the 
ability to consider future planning applications for any new builds within the 
development area covered by the Plan. The Plan was not a binding document 
but instead acted as an informative for future development. 
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views as 
detailed above. 
 
The Unitary Division Member Cllr Tomes praised the Deane and Chapter for the 
extensive consultation, which he felt had listened to what people have had to 
say. He felt they had become far more inclusive over last 20 years and now 
offered a bigger and better tourist attraction whilst maintaining a place of 
worship. Overall, opening up the southern side of the cathedral was good, and 
in principle it was a good proposal.  
 
Cllr Tomes then moved APPROVAL that the Master Plan be adopted. This was 
seconded by Cllr Westmoreland. 
 
The Committee then discussed the Master Plan, it was noted that although the 
consultation had been good, there was some concern regarding the proposal to 
develop a new house within the development site, however if in the future this 
aspect of the development was not to be approved, then the rest of the plan 
could go ahead. 
 
The Committee voted on the proposal to APPROVE the Plan for endorsement. 
 
Resolved 
That the Salisbury Cathedral Master Plan be endorsed as a relevant 
material planning consideration to be taken into account when making 
decision on planning applications on any proposal set out in the master 
plan, as attached at Appendix 1 of the Report, subject to the amendment 
in paragraph 17 of the report, and any other minor alterations required to 
improve its clarity. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
140 Planning Appeals and Updates 

 
There were no new appeals or updates for the period 19/01/2017 to 
10/02/2017. 
 
 

141 Planning Applications 
 

142 16/11241/OUT - 142 Netherhampton, Salisbury, Wiltshire, SP2 8LZ 
 
Public participation 
John Palmer spoke in objection to the application 
Derek Symes spoke in objection to the application 
Tim Stroud spoke in objection to the application 
Darryl Howells (Agent) spoke in support of the application 
 
The Senior Planning Officer noted that a site visit had taken place earlier in the 
day. He introduced the outline application which was to demolish and erect a 
pair of semi-detached 3 bed houses and 2 no. detached houses. The 
application was a resubmission of 16/07471/OUT. The application was 
recommended for APPROVAL with conditions. 
 
The Committee had the opportunity to ask technical questions of the Officer, 
where it was noted that only the footprint and parking was set by the plan.   
Reasons for refusal of the earlier applications on this site had been due to 
general cramped and over developed form of development at that time and out 
of character with the area. 
 
The red line shown on the plan went into Tylers Close which was not owned by 
the applicant, however the correct notices to the owners of Tylers Close had 
been made. Tylers Close provided the access to the proposed new dwellings. 
 
The front two properties would have parking at the rear, with pedestrian access 
at the front only. 
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views as 
detailed above. 
 
The site was on the boundary of two Unitary Division Members. With Tylers 
Close in Cllr Tomes division and the property at 142 Netherhampton Road in 
Cllr Daltons division.  
 
Cllr Tomes noted that having a fourth property as part of this application was 
one too many, resulting in cramped parking arrangements because of the over 
development.  
 
There were issues around access, if the land was developed space for turning 
and manoeuvrings the vehicles would need to be included. There was already a 
parking issue in Tyler’s close.  



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Cllr Tomes then moved REFUSAL against Officer’s recommendation. This was 
seconded by Cllr Dalton. On grounds of over development. 
 
The Committee then discussed the application, it was noted that whilst the plan 
to have two semis on the front was in keeping with other properties in the same 
area, it was felt however that the owners of those properties would not park at 
the designated spaces at the rear of the garden and would instead park outside 
the front on Netherhampton Road, which would impact on amenities of the 
neighbours due to the detrimental effect on Tyler’s Close. 
 
To squeeze two semi-detached properties into the front of the site would mean 
in a loss of access at the font resulting in having to use Tyler’s Close for access. 
 
The Committee then voted on the motion to REFUSE the application against 
Officer’s recommendation. 
 
Resolved 
That application 16/11241/OUT be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 
The proposal would involve the creation of four dwellings and parking 
spaces on this narrow elongated site served by a narrow private 
access way. It was considered to constitute a cramped form of 
development and an overdevelopment of the site, with consequential 
adverse impacts in terms of amenity and the limited ability to park and 
satisfactorily manoeuvre vehicles associated with the occupation of 
the proposed development and surrounding properties. Consequently, 
the proposed development was considered to be contrary to the aims 
of Core Policies CP57 and CP64 of the adopted Wiltshire Core 
Strategy.  
 
 

143 16/10220/FUL - Old Wardour Castle, Nightingale Lane, Wardour, Tisbury, 
Wiltshire, SP3 6RR 
 
Public Participation 
Luke Hughes spoke in objection to the application 
Richard Arundall spoke in objection to the application 
Matt Bulford spoke in Support of the application 
Cllr Jo Ings of Tisbury PC spoke in objection to the application. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer introduced the application for the installation of a 
new parking meter at Old Wardour Castle, which was recommended for 
APPROVAL with conditions. 
 
The Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions of the 
Officer. There were none. 
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views as 
detailed above. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
The Unitary Division Member Cllr Deane noted that he had called in the 
application because of the lack of consultation by English Heritage. Adding that 
the residents, the land owner and the Parish Council were all against having the 
pay meter. To introduce a charge to park may put off tourists and tourist were 
needed in this area. If English Heritage were to enforce parking charges at this 
site, it would encourage cars to park in other places, thus causing a negative 
impact on the surroundings.  
 
The Committee then discussed the application where it was queried as to why 
the application had come to Committee, if it was at the privilege of the land 
owner to introduce parking charges, then why could he also not be able to 
refuse having them introduced. 
 
Cllr Jose Green endorsed the views of those in objection to the application and 
moved REFUSAL against Officer’s recommendation, on the grounds that the 
parking meter was of an alien appearance in the setting and detrimental to the 
landscape. 
 
Cllr Green moved for REFUSAL, this was seconded by Cllr Hewitt. 
 
The Committee then discussed the application. It was noted that there was little 
logic as to why the meter was proposed, as visitors parking and viewing the 
castle would receive a full refund on the parking charge.  
 
Some felt that in terms of Planning, there was little reason for this application to 
be refused, whereas other Members felt that as the application was at the site 
of a significant ancient monument, the introduction of the pay meter was not 
inconspicuous and would be detrimental to the landscape. It was also noted that 
there had been clear indication from local community and the land owner that 
they were not in support of the introduction of the pay meter.  
 
The Committee then voted on the motion of REFUSAL against Officer’s 
recommendation. 
 
Resolved 
That application 16/10220/FUL, Parking Meter at Old Wardour Castle be 
REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 

The proposed parking meter was considered to constitute an 
unjustified development with an urban appearance that would be 
discordant with the special character of the GII* registered Wardour 
Park, the character and setting of Old Wardour Castle (a Scheduled 
Monument) and the existing character of the surrounding Cranborne 
Chase and West Wiltshire Downs Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty. 
In these respects the proposed development was considered contrary 
to Core Policies CP51 and CP58 of the adopted Wiltshire Core 
Strategy, and the aims and objectives of the NPPF & NPPG.  
 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

144 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items 

 
(Duration of Meeting: 6.00pm to 7.30pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Moore of Democratic Services, 
direct line (01722) 434560, e-mail lisa.moore@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


